
·C.4084-AHS 

Decision No ....... p .. "O,.:J 1"\ 
...... '" i.J ...... , 

BEFORE THE ?UBLIC UTILITIES COl\ll~!I.sSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Y~ttor of th~ Establishment ) 
of rates, rul~s, classifications and ) 
~egulations for the transportation of ) 
p~o?~rty within the City and County } 
of San Frj.!'lcisco. ) 

Cace No. 40$4 

Appc.'lranccs 

Edward M. Berol and Russell Bevans, for Draymen's 
Association of San Francisco, pc~itioncr. ' 

Daniel ~; .. Baker, E. L. Carley, Jr., J .. A .. Clark,. Jr .. , 
John H. Hannigan, A. G. narris, S. 11._ Haslott, 
Henry F. Hiller, C. A. Hutchinson, Jr., John H. 
Kemp, Jr., Bruno Y~lucchi, F. A. Mosebach; 
e·corge'T. Patton, Harry Polland, Richard Prosser, 
F:-ank Reed, Joseph Robertson, A. vI .. St3",age, 
Harry J. Scherer, Ttlalter H. Schroeder, La~Tence 
E. Spence, Charles Stoddard and Ma~thcw Tooriner, 
for various carriers, carri~r organizations and 
interc:3tcd parties.. . . 

Quentin 'If. Bernhard, L. E. Binsacc~, Stanley T. R. 
Bush, E. R. Chapmo.n,. VI. r~. Chca tham, Glenn T. ' 
Gleason, Theodore J. Label, Walter A. Rohde and 
Ja:nes 1. i1.oney, for various shippers and zhipl'.er 
o:-ganizations, interested parties. 

Grant L. Malq,uist, for Engineering Section, 
Transportation Division, Public Utili·ties 
Commission. 

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION 

By DeciSion No. 47000. of April 14, 1952, the COmmission 

authorized, effective May 15, 1952, ~n interim increase of 12 per­

cent in the !:'linimum rates and charges cst&blishcd for tr::J.nsporta­

tion within San Francisco (City Carriers' Tariff No.1-A). 

In authorizing this increase the CommiSSion found that the 

. rat.e adjustment was necessary to permit the co.rriers, as a group, to 

r::.eet increases in the cost of operation and to, provide a sufficient 

margin betw~en r~venucs and expenses to enable the carriers to main-

tain an adeo\late o.nd. efficient servic,,~. The record l':'l3.de in the ' . 
above proceeding did not :3ho\<r conclusively the extent to vlhich the 

, .-1-



then pre~cnt. rates w~r~ d~ficicnt as minimum rates. This increase 

was, ther~for~, author1zcd only as a~mporary, ~r interim measure, 

pending an inve:::tieo:tion of the reasonableness of the rates, rules 

and regulations of all city carriers engaged in the transportation 
1 

of property within San Francisco. Meanwhile, the Association, by 

petition f~led September 19, 1952, seeks an additional 10 percent 

increaco in the minimum drayage rates. Allegedly it is sought to 

offset increased co~ts arizing from further wage demands. 
2 

Public hearings wcr~ held on October 21 and 23, 1952, 

before Examiner Lake at San Fr;:..n~i seo. Evidence wa::; offered by 

petitioner, by a certified pUblic accountant, and by certain.carrier 

witnesses. Repres-enta:tiv~s of the labor union, with ·l'Il'lich the emplOy- / 

cos are affiliated, testified' 'concerning wage negotiations,. Shipper 

witnesses participated in the development of the record but did not 

offer evidence. No one oppo::;~cl, the ,£7anting of peti tioner' s requc'st. 

According to ·'the recore., '-'rage ra tcs for drivers and 

helpers were incr-cased· 50 cents 'per day effective November 1,. 1952-

In addition, these emp~oyccs wcrcacco'rded a health and welfare plan 

at a cost to the draymen of $10.40 per man per month. 

The wage and w~lfare fund adjustments were the result of 

~egularly.puisued collective bargaining procedur-cs. Petitioner's 

s~cretary testified that unless these wage demands were met the 

drayrnen would be confronted with :l "-'fork stoppage. This testimony 

was corrOborated by the secretarJ of the employees' union. 

1 
The 12 percent increase is scheduled to expire r~y 15, 1953. 

2 In the lZ-perccnt adjustment, Decision No. 47000, supre., petitioner 
did not $eek an increase in the rates for handling pool shipcents, 
in the mon'thly v~hic10 unit rates' nor in the rat~s for shipments 
~ci~~ing 25 pounds or less. It now seeks c 10 percent incrcsse in 
all rates. 

-2-



c. 40S4-AH 

Petitioner alleges tha'~ the financial condition of the draym~m, as a 

group, is s'Uch that they cannot meet the additional cost of labor 

,~~der preoent ratc~ and continue to survive, nor could the draymen 

face a prolonged work otoppage ~lthout becoming bankrupt. The testi­

mony olso shows tho.'t since the, May··l;, 1952· interim increase. machin-

ists and garage service employees received wage increases amounting 

to $5 .. 50 ·and ~5 .. 00 per week, respectively. In addi.tion, increased 

costs were experienced in connection with the health and welfare 

funds for this group of employees. 

'1'1'1e certified public'· accountant 1 retained by petitioner, 

introduced a scr.ies of exhibits showing operating results of 32 S~n 
. :3 

Francisco draymen for the period January 1 to August 31, 1952.' For 

the period studi~d the carriers' aggregat~ revenues and expenses 

wer~ $5,l27,6;6 and $5,132,631, respectively. As a group,they ex­

perienced an operating ratio of 100.79 percent after prov.isi9n for 

income t~xes. Thesc results do not reflect for the entire period 

minimu:n rate increases e££e<:tive in May ana. Jur.c 1952, nor ;do. they 

reflect ~ll of the increaced costs of operations Which were expcri­

enceo. during this period.4 For the months of July and August, during 

which time the increased r~tcs and added labor costs for the service 

e~?loyces were in effect, the studies indic~tc an operating r~tio 
t:. 
.I of 99.53 p~rcent after provision for inco~e t~xes. To give effect, 

during the a-month period under the pr~s~nt ratos, to the .higher 

costs of operations .including the November 1, 1952 w~ge adjustments 

3 
The c~rri~rs also perform other for-hire services such as perform­

ing pickup and delivery for common carriers and handling transboy 
and other traffic: 
4-
In ~ddition to the 12 percent increase in the San Francisco drayage 

rates, the East Bay drayage rates were increased 12 percent effective 
Junc' 24, 1952, and the ovcr-the-ro:td (Hie;hway Cerricrs' Tariff No.2) . 
r~tes wore increased 9 percent effective J~~c 24, 1952. 
5 . 
A two-month study in a proceeding of this n~turc is,far too short a 

period upon \llhich may be judged the propriety of the rc.tcs in issue. 

-3-· 



e, 
c. 408l,-mm 

" 

tn~ oper~ting results of the carriers were adjuzted accord~~gly. 

The results Under these adjustments ~rc se~ !ort~ In,thc £ollowing 

't.?ble: '\ " 
tABLE NO. 1 

S"~tcment Showing Opo:-a.t:i.ng Reoults tor th('!l P0riod JanUD.%'Y'l., 1952 
to Augu.<;t 31, 1953., \mdor Prl!'lsont RAt~s and Att~r GivinG Ertoct 

to Incroas~d Ceete of Opor3.tion 

Net Profit Operating Net Profit Operating 
¢r, :(I.¢ss)" Ratio, Be- or (l«:i) Ra.tio) 

Cn.rricr Before, In- tore ll:1- Mtor ~ Aftor In-
No. R("vQ.n'tl"'~ E~'n~~~ ,;omt') Tt\:IS('I~ ~~m~ T~X£~ e~m~ TaXQ~ 172m2 In~~r-: 

1 $' 20~'5l2.63 $ 22,7~,,2l ~(2,:W7;58) 110.76 $(2,207.58) llO'.76 
2 102,944 .. 76 0/7,595,07 5,:;49;69 94.80 3,,5947'19' 9l>.51 
3 35.,97$ .. 46 33,480;46 2,498 .. 00 9:3.06 1,678.66 9;'.:33 
4 32,248.37 34.841;99 (2,593~62) 108 .. 04 (2,59.3.62) lO8-.04 
5 14,183 .. 54 14,,3Sl;5l (197;.9'"/) 101.40 (197.97) 101.;.40 
6 21,222.;,38 ZJ,Z72.85 (6,050.47) 128.51 (6,050.,47) 128.51 
7 33,2$3.00 32,659.46 6~.54 98.31 419.02 98.74 
8 :L26 .• 86e~24 1ll,454.:;2 15,413.92 87.85 10,358 .. 1" 91.84 
9 49,302:25 4$,364;27 3?937.9S 92.01 2,6/.6.32 94.63 
II 4l,639.67 ;39,256.43 2,38;3;24 94.28 1.,601.54 96.1$ 
12 ·S57, 500;78 66),73S~92 (6,2;8.14) • 100.95 (6,2)8.14) 100.95 
J4 ;;75,050;91 377.501.21 (2 .. 450.;30) 100.65 (2,4$0;;30) 100.6s 
15 l32,3$O.73 12.8',460.51 3,920.22 97.04 2,634.39 98.01 
16 1;0,812;Z7 128,672.90 2,139.;37 98.36 1,4;37.66 98.90 
17 392,O21~57 419,213.61 (27.,252.;04) 106.95 (Z7,252A4) 106.95 
1$ 22,933.$4 22,579.;69 354.15, 98.46 ·2Y/ .;:;9'; '9S.96 
20 8831'255.06 84$,977.;79 34,277;27 96.12 19,3:14.t96 97.8l. 
22 323,876.;99 303,537.99 20,339.00 93.72 12,$92.'2J.: 96.02 
23 l12,97;~74 105,753.67 7,,220.07 93 .. 6l 4,.851.89 95.71 
24 245?509;32 252,495:30 (6,9$5:98) 102 .. 85 (6,985.9S~ 102.8, 
25 224,687~09 235,211.,97 (10,.524;88) 104.-68 (10,.524.88 104.-6$· 
26 109;072;82 106,808;99 2,263..$3 97 ... 92 l,,521.29 . '98.61 
Z7 71,758:70 69,847.48 1,911.22 97.34 17'2$4.~4 98.ZL 
2S 73,78$.36 61,37$;60 11,909;.76 e3~86. 8,003~:36 89;15 
29 377,1$3.;12 374,990.;39 2,492~73 99.34 1,,~75;1l 99.56 
31 540 .. 315;35 545,Z76.;54 (4,961.19) 100.92 (4,961.19) . 100 .. 92 
32 36,356.;65 30,544.;96 5,811;,69 84.0l 3,905:.,46 89.26. 
); 39,l57;.13 38,079.~ 1,077~53 97.25 724.10~ 98.15· 
34 36,.2$2.;62 ;31,501.36 4,751~26 86.89 3,192.$5 91.19 
35 ' .u,339.24 43,560.19 (2,220;95) 105.37 (2,220.95) 105.3' 
.36' ,38,133.56 32,853;40 5,2$0.;10 86.15 3,548.23 90.70 
37 '3Q,571.~ 'n.5'39.Jg (968.6'1) 1Q3 9 12 (96$,23) ..lQlJ.2 

-rO'tAlS ~ • 373 ¥J4.;l ~~. 312 • 1l'1 .4Q ~B...~Qg .. ~ ::2§: .. g6 ~~~.~Q.~ ~t1~ 

-4-



C'~l.r084 SJ 

To show what the carrier's financial position would be 

under the proposed lO percent increase in the minimum drayage rates 

the w;J.tness submitted a statel:lcnt sho'''ing, for the same period,. the 

estimated operating results of.the 32.earriers'stud1ed. 'l'hesc results 

arc set forth in Table No. ,2 0010\11: 

C::a.-ricr 
No. --
1 .... 

I~' 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

II 
12 
14 
15 
16 
17 
.. '" .I..,;. 

20 
22 
23 
24-
25 
26 
'Zl 
2S 
29 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

'. TABLE -NO. S 

S'tcl.temont :>llololing ·~ho..t tho opora.tiDg rc:;ult::wow.d havo 'boon 
for tho period Jant:a.rj" 1~ 1952 to .t~iJgU::t 31, 1953, unck:r the 

propo:ed rtl.tcs cnd highor coste or oporo:t:.ion 

Net Protit Opora.ting Not Proi'it Opcr~ting 
or (to::) Ro.tio or (to:::c) R.l!tio 
Botoro In- Bororo In- A!'t0r In- After In-

Revol'l'l!Cl..~ &z...7('l'!:::~::: eorn" Tn.~~o:'l eOr:lO T%~or- eol'!lo To.~ Sffio T:;.xc::: . 

1'.2,3$5 .. 64 r, 22.720.21 $ (334.57) lOl.49 $ (334 .. 57) 101.49-.... 
112.172.78 97~59S.07 14,577.71 87.01 9,796.22 91.27 
;9~127.16 33,1..30.46 5,646.70 8S.57 3,794 .. 58 90.30 
;4,934.91 34,e41.99 l42.92 99.59 96.04 99 .. 73' 
15,4')0.13 147;21.51 1,068.62 93.03 718.11 9!i.35 7.3,118.55 27,272.3; (/.,154.30) 117.97 (1 .. ,154.30) 117.9'7 35,070.2; 32,659.46 - 2,J:l0.77 93.13. 1,620.0/. 95 .. 38 135,906.58 l11,454.32 24,452.26 82 .. 01 14,787.60 89.12 
53,C13.55 45,364.27 3,449.2$ 84.30 5,677 .. 92 $9.1.5 45,500.06 39,256 • .43 6,243.63 e6.28 4,195.72 90.73 706,961.12 663,738.92 43,222.20 93.89 23,436.79 96.69 .393,OS4.22 377:-501.21 15,58.3.01 96.04 10,471.78 0/7 .34 

l4L~,074.64 l2e,46O.51 1;.614.13 89.16 10,L~92. 70 92.72 
l42,309.58 12S,~72.90 13,636~68 90./,..2 9,163.85 93.$6 
429,346.19 419,273.61 10,072.;8 97 .. 65 6,76$.77 98 .. 42 
24,977.33 22,579.69 2,397.64 90./,,0 1,611.21 93.55 964,229.60 848,0/17.79 1l5.2')l.C1 8C.05 56,628.03 94.1:3 340,605.50 303,537.99 37,067.51 $9.12 20,600.71 93.95 119,S07.95 105),753.67 4,054.28 Be.V 9,444 .. /$ 92.12 266,317.23' 252.495.30 13,821.93 94.81 9,23S .. ~4 96.51 ' 240,479 • .39 235,211.97 5,267.L~ 97.e1 3,539.71 98.53 

lle,0~0.09 106,803.99 11,271.10 90.46 . 7,;7/ ... 18 93.59 
77,239.~ 69, 347.J..2 7,391.80 90.43 4,967 .. 29 93.57 79,430.50 61,878.60 17,559.90 77 .. 90 11,611.60 85.:38 

L~08,140.46 374,990.39 33,150.07 91.SS lS,"/95.55 95.40 5:32,502.71 545,216.54 .37,226.l7 93.61 20,673.32 96.45 :39,6;2.2.3 30,544.96 9,107.'7.1 77.03 6,120 .. 09 C4.57 42,653.86 .38,079 .. 60 4,')74.26 $9 .. 2C ;,07:3.90 92 .. 79 3$,247.55 31,50,1.36 6:0746.19 82 • .36 4,~.3.3 .. 44 as.15 
t/.,645.99 43,560.19 l,085.80 97.57 729.66 98.37 40,1l3.11 32,.853 .. 46 7,259.65 31.90 4,B78.413 C7.84 33,.379 .. 05 31,539.79 1,S39.26 94.'49 1,235 .. 98 96 .. ~0 -

TOT.AlS $5,793,81;.17 $5 .. 312,1ll .. 49 $4$1,703.68 91.69 C;2S1,837 .. 72 95.14 .. - --
.-5-



c. 40e4-AH 

For nine of the .32 carriers, the nccountOont submitted a 

rate bOose of ~1,26$,6)O based on the original investment less depre­

ciation. The ro.te of return, us calculated by the witness ~~der the 

inereo.sed !"c'ltes here sought to be estOob1ished, would be 8.57 percent 

after inc om.~ taxes. The operat.ing ratio for the nine c~rriers would 

b 96 07 f ., f . 6 o • a ter prov~s~on or lncomc taxes. 

The accountor.t st~ted th~t bec~use it w~s impracticable, 
. 

if ~ot impossible, ~ccurat~ly to segregate the expenses of the dray-

men between the tariff and nontariff services they perform he had, 

o.pplied the 10 percent increase, sought in connection with, the rates 

horo' in issue, to all of the zervicez the carriers render. The 

anticipated results, he stated, would not be achieved under tho peti-

tio~crTs proposal ~~less the r~tes for nontariff cervices were sub-

jected to like increases. The secretary stated tho.t increased r.:ltes 

for such services as pickup and delivery for common carriers would be 

sought. He further et::.ted th::?t rates lower than the minimum .r.ltes 

::aint.:i.incd under Section 4015 of the Public Utilities Code '\.:ou,ld be· 

incre~sed upo~ their expiration. 

?ctitioner's'secrct~ry stat~d that consideration' ~ld been 

given to 'l:heth0r any of the draym:en were contro.ct carrier::: which :n:.ly 

not i~crease th~i~ r~tes b~cuuse of Office of Price Stobiliz~tion ' 

~equircments ~romulg~ted under the Defense Production Act of 1950. 

Ee s~id th~t g~nor~lly the draymen ~rere common carriers. However, 

The· witness ~lso zuanittcd .:l. r.:l.te b~se for the nin<;) carriers based 
upon the estimated rcplcccmcnt cost of the co.rricrs' properties. 
This method is not ~ proper bOosis upon which to measur~ the r~tc of 
r0turn in proceedings of this kind. The nine carriers were'identi­
fied by the ~~tnecs as Carriers Nos. 12, 14, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 29 
~nd 31. Opcro.ting r~sults of these carriers arc sho'~ in Tables 
Nos. 1 nod 2 hereof. 

-6-



th0re m~y b~ zome co~tract c~rrier oper~tion~,which they were not 

~',\'are of. In ::iuch cases, .he clo.imed, it is up to the contract C3r­

rierz to petition the Ofi'~cc, of Price StabiJ.:Lzo.tion for such author­

ity as m:..y be n.eccsoary ulld~r 1.\ rnte incrc:lsc. 

, As her~tofore st~ted, petitioner seeks' a 10 percent interim 

incre~sc in the r~teo ~d ch~rges established tor tr~nzportation 

'f."ithin Scm Fr~ncisco. The increo.se,it is cl;;.i;·,lCd, is nCCCS$lry 

to offset additional 16.bor costo w!'lich have arisen since the l.:st 

rate incre:lse. Also, it is necess.:try to provide the) c~rriers with .:l 

sufficient mc.rgir! oetweer! revenucs.:lnd expenses to enc.ble them a's a 

group to c.chieve c.n opcrc:eing ro.tio of 95 .14 p~rccnt after 'ta~es .. 

However, here as in the May rate proceeding the extent to which the 

pr~scr.t rates m~y be deficient as rcnsonable min~~um rates h~snot 

been shown. Nor does this record conclusively sho·~r wh}- the antici-

?atod results of the l~st increase in minimum rates is not being 

~chi0ved. The ~ddition~l cost of the l~bor increases experienced 

since ~he l~st r~te ~djustment would h~ve ~~ounted to ~pproxi~~~ely 

';p170,OOO for the S-month period. This amount represents only 3.32 

percent of th~ c~rrier'$ expenses. 

The record is cle:::r th·:.t the needs of th~ colrriGre cannot 

be ~et throu;h repe~t0d horizont~l incrc~scs. Indeed incre~ses of 

this n~turc: for ~ group of carriers such 3S we h~ve here, can only 

t~Lld to :-csult i~', ..... :;~.;,l;:'.djustm\-:.nt of tb;,: r::,.W sc:.1o. In no ... >Jisc docs it 

produce a st::.bilizcc. r::.tc s~ructure reflective of the costs of trans-

portatior. or other rat~-mnking elements for ~ny p::.rticul~r commodity 

or for ::.ny cl::.ss of traffic. A r::.tc structure not founded upon 

fund,::ncnt::.l r~tc-~.:.king principl..::s is injurious to both c.:lrriers and 

shippors ::.likc. It should be o.pp::.rcnt. to the c"4rri;:~rz by: nov: that a 
p0rccnt~ge increase of the s::.me level on all commOdities and cL~sses 

of traffic is not the solution to the ~dverse fin~nci::.l condition 
vlith which cert::.in of the opcr:ltors find themselves. 

-7-



e 
C~4084-A.HS 

Ra~c and co~t ~tudies, in the investigation phase of thfs 

proceeding, arc now in progress by petitioner and by members :of the' 

Commission's staff. Hearings for the purposc.ofreceiving such 

evidence will be scheduled at the e.r...rlies't practicable date .. Mean­

while, however, thC,?onclusion is inescapable that the carriers are 

faced with a cr,itical si t.uat.ion. They are required to meet addi­

tional labor costs imm~diately. 

Y~ny, of the carrie~s, according to the record, do not 

,have the financial reserves with which to meet this,added burd~n . 
. , 

Undesirable as hori.zontal increases are, we must nevertheless again 

use this method in order to provide the, revenues. to· meet the added 

labor expense. ~"e will, tb.erefore, authorize, except· to the extent 

indicated below, an increase of approxim8.tcly 4, ?ercent in' the 

~ates here in issue. This,will offset the added labo~ costs but no 

No increase will be au~ho~ized in the rates and c~rges 

. for hclndling pool shipoe~ts. An adjustment in these rates is ·not a 

matter of local concern,. but instead, should be pursued on a San' 

FranCisco Bay area basis. 0" •. ,.,.! 

Con~ract carriers will be exempt from the increased rates . 
established herein to the .extent that they may be precluded from 

a.ssessing such rates under the requirements, of ·the. Office' of· Price 

Stabilization promulgated under the Defense Production'Act of·1950. 

Upon ~onsideration of all the facts and circ~tances of 

record, we are of the opinion and hereby find .that modification of 

the existing r~tes, rules and regulations is justified to th~ extent 

hereinbefore indicated and as provided by the order herein. 

-$-

• 



o R D E R .. -. ... - ..... 

Based upon evidence of record and on the conclusions 

and findings set forth in t~e, preceding opinion, 

IT IS P~RE3Y ORDERED that City Carriers' T~riff N~: ' 

l':A (Appendix tfA" of DeciSio~ No. 41.36.3, as amended) be and· it is 

hereby further amended by incorporating therein to cecome eff~ctive 

November 15, 1952, ~upplement No. 4 cancels Supplement No.3, . 
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

IT IS HEP£BY FUR7HER ORDERED that c~rriers subject to 

the increased. charges provided for in the preceding ordering para­

graph that are also motor carrier~ other. than common carriers and 

~herefore precluded froo ehargins the higher charges provided for 

by that p~ragr~ph ·under requirements of the Office of Price 

Stabilization be and they are h~reby exempted to that .extent from 

observance of the aforesaid higher charges. 

IT IS HEREBY Ft~THER ORDERED that, except to the extent 

provided in the preceding ordering paragr~ph, the petition of the 

Draymen's Association of San Franci~co, filed September.19, 1952, in 

this proceeding, be and it is hereby denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be November 15, 

1952. 
Da'Ced at San Francisco) California, ~his0"'"d day of 

November, 1952 .. 

-.. _.) .. 

CommiSSioners 



, SUPPI..El1.ENT NO. 4 
(Cancels Supplement No.3) 

, 

(Supplement Nt>. h Contaw ;All C~ges) 

, TO 

MINIi.;t1'M RATES.1 RULES AND REGULATIONS 

FOR THE 

THE PUBLIC HICHWAIS 

OF THE 

(1) 0 APl'r.ICATION OF SURCBJ:U,CE 

(a) Except o.s provided in para.ero.ph (b) beloVl" CO!:lpute the amount o! . 
charGes ~~ aeco~~ce ~dth the ro.tes" rules and regulo.tiono of the t~~!. 
Incrc~e the amou.~t ~o c¢mputed by zixtcen (16) percent, except as to rate~ 
o.nc. ch.lrges provided i.." Iter.lz No~. 425 and 570 zcrie:::. Incrc:J.se the :cnount 
computed ~~der ItemG Nos. 42$ a.nd $70 serie::: by four (4) percent. Fraction: 
'will oe d:i.sposed of a::: provided in pa.ra.gra.1'h (c) below. 

(b) The provision.:; of paragraph (a.) ';r'.u.l not c.pplj' to rates a.nd clw.!'ecs 
computed L~ o.ccordancc with !te~ Nos. 220" 222 a.."d 530 serie:::. 

(c) F:.-c.ct'i~::..:.. 0:: less than onc-h~! cent s~lll be droppcd; '!r.:a.ction.: of . 
one-holl! t:~:lt or ~c:ltcr shDll be incroo.scc. to one c~nt. 

\' I.."lcre.:l.Sc, Decision No. 4791. 0 
(1) Expires ~rlth Uo.y lh" 1953" unless sooner co.ncclcd, CholnCed '1" extonC:ed. - . -

EF'lEC'Z'IVE NOVEMBER lS, 19$2. 

. I:::suod by the 
Public Utilities CCmmis:::ion ot the State ot ~~lirornic. 

State Building" Civic Center 
S~ Fr~cisco" California 


